
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 5, 1988 

April 5, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O.R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were pres­
ent. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 15, 1988 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Rawlins Radiator 
Alco 
American· Industrial Service 
B R C 
B. S. Construction 
Sue Bartlett, R.N. 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Inn 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-kite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
C M I - T E C 0 
Cal.Gas 
Cal Gas 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
The'Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. 
Clark Boardman Company, Ltd. 
Comfort Inn 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Corral West Ranchwear 
County Court of Carbon County 
D. C. Equipment Rental 
D. & K. Sanitation 
D. & L. Tire & Service 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
W. Gale Davey, Sheriff 
Lillian Delgadillo 
Town of Dixon 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Sylvia Downes, R.N. 
Drive Train Industries 
Dubois Telephone 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Encampment F.H.A. 
Town of Encampment 
Fluid Power Equipment & Supply 
Fowler Hardware 
Gambles 
Rori Garretson 
General Electric 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
Gilley's Sewing 
Gary Graalman 

Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Elections 
Carbon Building 
Public Heal th 
Emergency Management 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Jail & Sheriff 
Coroner 
Extension 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Coroner 
Emergency Health 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Commissioners 
Attorney 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Exchange 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 

$ 250.00 
131.90 
31.65 

2,794.16 
700.00 
183.99 
64.83 

7.50 
39.90 
17.50 
17.78 
27.60 
35.00 
15.00 

332.83 
14. 72 
53.75 
17.22 

214.04 
8.14 

36.83 
1,020.95 
1,575.80 

556.85 
3.10 

14.70 
544.89 
169.80 
187.25 
56.00 
95.00 
14.43 
14.43 

747.33 
1,160.35 

727. 92 
53.00 

136.00 
46.23 
59.90 

1,913.40 
29.98 

101.85 
15.00 

194.00 
59.50 
25.06 
31.40 
25.00 
16.00 
16.00 
24.07 
91.31 
82.91 
23.15 

488.37 
185.16 
175.80 

16.60 
118. 30 
25.00 

419.62 
5.60 
8.49 

75.00 
138.80 
40.00 
35.00 
33.38 

365 



366 

April 5, 1988 

Graphic Impressions 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Oscar A. Hall 
Oscar A. Hall 
John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall 
Stephen L. Hays, D.D.S. 
Herold Iron Works 
High Country Equipment 
Hi-Way Drug 
John L. Hoke 
Barbara Moss 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I B M 
I B M 
ICE A Bookcenter 
Ideal Furniture 
Jack's Body & Fender Repair 
Jensen Tools, Inc. 
John R. Johnson, D.D.S. 
Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker 
Roxana Johnson - Ewe to You 
Kar Products 
Kurt Kelly 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
A. P. Kirsch, M.D. 
The.Laramie Travel Lodge 
Law Enforcement Equipment Co. 
Lawson Products 
Leisure Arts 
Logan Lock Shop 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Maberry's Glass 
Massachusetts Medical Society 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
Medibadge Inc. 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
The.Medicine Bow Post 
Medicine Bow Telephone Co. 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David F. Michie, D.D.S. 
The Mills Company 
The Mills Company 
Lu Morse 
Motorola, Inc. 
Mountain Fuel 
New Method Laundry 
Nick's Cleaning Serivce 
Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida Inc. 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 
Barry Patterson 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Automotive 
The Product Center 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Optometric 
Ray 0 1Herron Co., Inc. 
Ray O'Herron Co., Inc. 
z. M. Rinderer, R.N. 

Coroner 
Emergency Management 
District Court 
District Court 
Misc. General 
Emergency Health 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Public Health 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Attorney 
Radio Tech 
Misc. General 
Extension 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Coroner 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
District Court 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Extension 
Election/Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Misc. General 
Roa cf. Bridge 
Attorney 
Senior Centers 
Building & Grounds 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Planning 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Coroner 

$ 25.50 
12.18 
52.50 

576.00 
225.00 
44.00 

182.29 
739.62 

12.70 
50.00 
10.00 
43.55 
66.13 

547.00 
222.00 
202.85 
918.00 
134.16 
54.90 

362.62 
148.00 

16.00 
44.52 
69.36 

619.02 
?..98 

700.00 
44.00 

482.66 
243.51 

13.95 
15.00 
35.00 
76.56 
26.00 
20.00 
25.50 
66.00 
9.00 

30.88 
28.80 
28.80 

250.00 
1,237.25 

104.75 
130.00 

1,330.00 
598.40 
22.98 

685.40 
124.61 
108.73 

3,611.58 
138.00 

4,260.49 
764.37 
170.50 
95.00 
97 .22 

4,852.69 
47.87 

432.82 
35.42 
77.50 
24.29 

168.00 
, 19. 32 

2,483.42 
51.00 

162.00 
304.66 
328.50 
25.00 

9.31 
13.76 

163.37 
652.53 
150.00 

68.01 
293.02 
84.60 
20.00 
66.15 
65.10 
40.00 

333.28 
378.28 

80.65 



Riverstreet Motors 
Rocky Mountain Hooker, Inc. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S & S Machinery 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Schreck Enterprises 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sheep Magazine 
Shepard's 
Robert M. Shine, M.D. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Sue Smith 
Snyder Communications 
Snyder Communications 
Dr. Edward G. Spicer 
State of Wyoming, Data Services 
Joan E. Suhr 
Superintendent of Documents 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco 
Texaco 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
State of Wyoming, Treasurer 
Truck & Industrial Supply 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Universal Business Machines 
Universal Business Machines 
University of Wyoming 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Super Foods 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Welton Construction 
Western Plains Machinery Co. 
The Wise Agency 
The Wise Agency 
The Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Public Defender 
Wyoming State Forestry Division 
Xerox 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
James A. York 
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C. 
Zee Medical, Inc. 
Bi-Rite Drug 

REVENUE SHARING 

McCartney Enterprises 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Bel Air Restaurant 
Hanna Fire Dept. 
Susan Grafton 
The National Development Council 
Sherrod France 
Holiday Inn 
American Office Equipment 
Childress Electric 
Carbon County Public Library 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Medicine Bow Rural Health 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Childress Electric 

BONDS 

Nancy Pennock 

BID - ABANDONED VEHICLES 

Extension 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Emergency Management 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
w.I.c. 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Emergency Medical 
Elections 
W.I.C. 
Planning 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Extension 

Social Services 
Social Services 

Economic Development 
EMTs 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Financial Administration 
Libraries 
Health 
Health 
Emergency Management 
Emergency Management 

Saratoga Cemetery Board/Member 
March 23, 1988 to March 23, 1989 

April 5, 1988 

$ 

$ 

55.51 
200.00 
570.92 

2,439.68 
360.33 

5.69 
441.44 

13.00 
195.00 
210.10 

15.00 
8.00 

36.00 
213.32 
139.97 
24.99 
16.00 
49.95 

131.00 
39.20 
37.89 
10.00 
60.00 
16.11 
65.40 
11.23 

180.00 
540.45 

78.00 
30.41 
73.00 
4.52 

145.26 
333.00 

6.90 
37.00 

264.00 
7,263.00 

50.00 
687.50 
840.00 
412.84 

96. 93 
75.00 

1,487.21 
138.69 
84.48 

12,701.70 
3,942.47 

379.00 
540.28 

91.40 
100.76 
262.00 

15.40 
48.98 

500.00 
398.69 

$ 34.95 
535.56 
591.40 
595.00 
223.25 

38.95 
324.00 
819.43 

146,315.70 
3,666.66 
3,333.00 

660.00 
453.81 

$ 20,000.00 

The following bids were received for the periodic removal of abandoned vehicles from areas located 
within Carbon County to the County impound yard on Airport Road, Rawlins: Bid calls for price on 
per loaded mile basis. 
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Wyoming Towing & Truck Repair 

Holland & Shrove Texaco 

Perkins Conoco 

Terry's Towing Service 

El Rancho Standard 

Elk Mountain Texaco 

Rocky Mountain Hooker, Inc. 

Homestead Garage 

$1.40 loaded mile 
.70 running mile 

$1.50 loaded mile 

$2.50 loaded mile 

$1.10 running mile 
plus other stipulations 

$1.60 per mile 
plus other stipulations 

$1.79 loaded mile 

$2.27 towing mile 

$1.80 per mile 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to take the bids under ad­
visement. 

RAWLINS SPRINGS 

Don Bessler asked that money be reappropriated to help landscape Rawlins Springs. The request for 
$2,500.00 will be taken under advisement. 

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 

The Commissioners made a tour of the Emergency Operation Center. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Board gave permission for Susan Grafton to attend the American Planning Association Conference, 
April 30, 1988 through May 4, 1988 in San Antonio, Texas. 

HANNA RECREATION CENTER 

Jeff Barnett made a request of $50,000.00 for the Hanna Recreation Center budget. The Commissioners 
took the request under advisement. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by Daily, seonded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the expenditure of 
$300,000.00 to $350,000.00 of Farm to Market Money on sections of four roads including County Roads 
603, 504, 3 and 291. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve $12,000.00 for the 
purchase of computer hardware and software to be used in the Road & Bridge department. 

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to adopt the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 8 8 - 3 

A RESOLUTION, OF THE CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
AND THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF TRUST­
TEES, JOINTLY AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION 
TO THE WYOMING FARM LOAN BOARD FOR FUNDS TO ASSIST IN THE 
RENOVATION AND UPGRADING OF THE FACILITIES AT THE MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY IN RAWLINS, WYOMING. 

WHEREAS, the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Board of Trustees, in cooper­
ation with the Carbon County Board of Commissioners, has already spent 
in excess of $4 million to upgrade portions of the hospital facilities; 
and, 

• · WHEREAS, additional renovations are needed to bring the hospital into compli-
ance with fire, building & electrical codes, and thereby make the fa­
cility safer for the general public; and, 

WHEREAS, it is also necessary to upgrade the hospital facilities so as to 
meet the growing local need for additional operating room space and 
surgical demand; and, 

WHEREAS, the renovation and upgrading of the hospital facilities do not con­
flict with the Rawlins or the Carbon County comprehensive plans, but 
does comply with the plans by assuring that the public facility will be 
able to meet future demands and needs; and, 

WHEREAS, the Wyoming Farm Loan Board's Government Royalty Impact Assistance 
Account has been designated to assist communities which have been im­
pacted by the production of minerals; and, 

WHEREAS, Rawlins and Carbon County have been both positively and negatively 
impacted by mineral production over the years, is currently economical­
ly depressed due to the depressed state of the mineral industry, and 
no longer has the available funds to address the capital improvement 
needs of the local hospital; 



April 5, 1988 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Carbon County Board of Connnissioners and 
the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Board of Trustees, that the 
authorization is given for the submittal of a grant application to the 
Wyoming Farm Loan Board for the purpose of obtaining $1,217,005.00 
from the Government Royalty Impact Assistance Account, to assist in 
the renovation and upgrading of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
in Rawlins, Wyoming. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 28TH DAY OF MARCH, 1988. 

ATTEST: -s- Gloria Rasberry 
Gloria Rasberry, Secretary 
Board of Trustees 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

-s- Leonard Page 
Leonard Page, Chairman 
Board of Trustees 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th DAY OF APRIL, 1988. 

(SEAL) 

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford 
Mary Bradford, 
County Clerk 

CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

-s- James A. York 
James York, Chairman 

-s- O. R. 'Bud' Daily 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 

-s- Gary Graalman 
Gary Graalman 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY - April 6, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

K.I.D.S. 

David Dischner and Chester Engstrom, members of the board for K.I.D.S. requested $10,000.00 for their 
budget. The request was taken under advisement. 

WILDLAND COOPERATIVE FIRE CONTROL AGREEMENT 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute an agreement be­
tween Carbon County, Wyoming, the State Forestry Division, the U.S.D.A. Forest Service and the U.S.D.I. 
Bureau of Land Management for fire suppression. The agreement is on file in the office of the County 
Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. ONE 

An indemnification agreement between School District No. One and Carbon County was approved, whereby 
Carbon County gives their permission to School District No. One to hold the High School Prom Dance 
at Jeffrey Center. The agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

BID - LIBRARY CARPET 

The following bids were received for carpeting the Carbon County Library: 

Build-Rite Lumber & Supply 
Schreck Enterprises 
Woodward & Associates 

The bids were taken under advisement. 

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT 

$13,300.00 
$25,200.00 
$12,591.80. 

Norm Harvey, Chairman of the Airport Board requested $30,000.00 from the County for their 1988-89 
Airport budget. The request was taken under advisement. 
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April 6, 1988 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

. I 


